
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 10.00am 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 

 
 

This meeting can be viewed online at: www.westberks.gov.uk/hwbblive  
 
Please note that a test of the fire and lockdown alarms will take place at 10am. If the 

alarm does not stop please follow instructions from officers.  

 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Gordon Oliver on (01635) 519486 

e-mail: gordon.oliver1@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk.  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/hwbblive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: 
 

Councillor Alan Macro (Executive Portfolio Holder: Adult Social Care and 
Health Integration), Sarah Webster (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and 
Berkshire West Integrated Care Board), Councillor Heather Codling 

(Executive Portfolio Holder: Children, Education and Young People's 
Services), Councillor Lee Dillon (Leader of Council; Executive Portfolio 

Holder Strategy, Communications and Public Safety), Councillor Janine 
Lewis (Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Culture, Leisure, Sport and 
Countryside), Councillor Joanne Stewart (Shadow Portfolio: Adult Social 

Care; Integrated Health and Public Health), Councillor David Marsh (Minority 
Group Spokesperson on Health and Wellbeing), Prof John Ashton (Director 

of Public Health for Reading and West Berkshire), Supt Zahid Aziz (Thames 
Valley Police), Bernadine Blease (Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust), 
Paul Coe (Interim Executive Director - People (DASS & DCS)), Matthew 

Hensby (Sovereign Housing), Jessica Jhundoo Evans (Arts and Leisure 
Representative), Stephen Leonard (Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service), 

Janet Lippett (Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust), Sean Murphy (Public 
Protection Manager), April Peberdy (Acting Service Director - Communities 
and Wellbeing), Garry Poulson (Voluntary Sector Representative), Dr Heike 

Veldtman (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated 
Care Board) and Fiona Worby (Healthwatch West Berkshire) 

 
Also to: Rob Bowen (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated 

Care Board) 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1   Apologies for Absence 5 - 6 

  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if 
any). 

 

 

 2   Declarations of Interest 7 - 8 
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 

with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 3   Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 9 - 10 

  To agree any changes to Health and Wellbeing Board 
membership. 

 
 
 

 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/media/38477/Constitution-Part-13-Codes-and-Protocols/pdf/Part_13_-_Codes_and_Protocols_update_September_2019.pdf?m=638182952139030000


Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

Items for discussion 
 

 Strategic Matters 
 

 4   Joint Forward Plan Response 11 - 68 
  To agree West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board’s 

formal response to the Joint Forward Plan produced by the 
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West 

Integrated Care Board. 
 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health & Wellbeing Board – 28 June 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies 

Verbal Item 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Health & Wellbeing Board – 28 June 2023 

 

 

 

Item 2 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 28 June 2023 

MEMBERSHIP OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  

 

Name Role/Organisation Substitute 

Cllr Lee Dillon WBC Leader of the Council 

Cllr Vicky Poole 

Cllr Alan Macro 

(Chairman) 
WBC Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 

Health Integration 

Cllr Janine Lewis 
WBC Portfolio Holder for Public Health, 
Culture, Leisure, Sport and Countryside 

Cllr Heather Codling 
WBC Portfolio Holder for Children, Education 
and Young People’s Services 

Cllr Jo Stewart 
WBC Conservative Group Spokesperson for 
Health and Wellbeing 

Cllr Dominic Boeck 

Cllr David Marsh 
WBC Green Group Spokesperson for Health 

and Wellbeing 
Cllr Carolyne Culver 

Paul Coe 
WBC Interim Executive Director, People 

(DASS and DCS) 

Maria Shepherd 

Dave Wraight 

April Peberdy 
Interim WBC Service Director – Communities 
and Wellbeing 

Zoe Campbell 

Sean Murphy 
WBC Public Protection Manager, Public 
Protection Partnership 

 

Prof John Ashton 
Director of Public Health for West Berkshire 
and Reading 

 

Jessica Jhundoo-Evans Arts & Leisure Representative Katy Griffiths 

Bernadine Blease Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust Helen Williamson 

Sarah Webster 
(Vice Chairman) 

Buckinghamshire Oxfordshire and 
Berkshire West Integrated Care Board (1) Belinda Seston 

Helen Clark 
Jo Reeves Dr Heike Veldtman 

Buckinghamshire Oxfordshire and Berkshire 

West Integrated Care Board (2) 

Fiona Worby Healthwatch West Berkshire Mike Fereday 

Stephen Leonard Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Gail Muirhead  
Paul Thomas 

Dr Janet Lippett Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 
William Orr 

Andrew Statham 

Matthew Hensby Sovereign Housing Kate Rees 

Supt. Zahid Aziz Thames Valley Police Emily Evans 

Garry Poulson Voluntary Sector Representative Rachel Peters 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 28 June 2023 

HWB response to BOB Joint Forward Plan  

Report being 

considered by: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

On:  28/06/2023 

Report Author: Paul Coe 

Report Sponsor: Alan Macro   

Item for: Decision 

1. Purpose of the Report 

This report introduces the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West (BOB) 

Integrated Care System (ICS) Joint Forward Plan and proposes a formal response 
on behalf of the West Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board for inclusion in the final 

Plan. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 The Board is asked to note the contents of the Joint Forward Plan. 

2.2 The Board is asked to agree the contents of Appendix A for inclusion in the final 
Plan or suggest amendments to the response. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The Joint Forward Plan sets out the way in which the BOB ICS Strategy will be 
delivered. 

3.2 It has been developed through a consultative process, engaging partners across the 
Health, Local Authority, Voluntary and Independent sectors. 

3.3 Partners have been able to attend events and/or submit comments at key stages 
through the process. 

3.4 It is a statutory requirement that the Plan must include a statement from each relevant 

Health and Wellbeing Board as to whether it properly takes into account their Joint 
Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. This report proposes a statement for the West 

Berkshire Health and Wellbeing Board’s approval. 

4. Supporting Information 

4.1 A requirement of the Health and Care Act 2022 is that before the start of each financial 

year, each Integrated Care Board (ICB) and their partner trusts must prepare a Joint 
Forward Plan setting out how they propose to exercise their functions over the next 

five years. For this first year, the deadline for publish
[...]
ancial envelope 
across this period will be significant, we do not have clarity on our financial allocations beyond 2023/24. 

The commitments included in this plan for 2023/24 are to be delivered within the constraints of the 2023/24 
financial envelope. The 2023/24 JFP delivery plans and BOB operational plan ambitions have been 
developed together to maximise alignment. 

The JFP commitments for subsequent years remain subject to our allocation being confirmed. It is recognised 
that these ambitions will need to be balanced with operational planning requirements yet to be specified. 
However, this plan is clear on the ambition to move towards a model more focused on prevention and keeping 
people well in their communities. We anticipate our long term financial planning to support this shift.

6

1.1 Purpose of the Joint Forward Plan

What is our Joint Forward Plan and what is it for?

The Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West (BOB) Joint Forward Plan (JFP) 
describes how we intend to balance delivery of the BOB Integrated Care Strategy ambition with 
the national NHS commitments and recommendations, including the requirements of the 2023/24 
operational plans.

This is our first JFP since the BOB Integrated Care Board (ICB) was formally established on 1 July 
2022. It is an opportunity for the ICB and its partner trusts to set out how we will arrange and/or 
provide NHS services to meet our population’s physical and mental health needs. This JFP 
therefore sets out our five-year comprehensive plan to improve and transform our services, whilst 
also recognising our most immediate priorities for the year ahead.

This plan will be updated annually before the start of each financial year. Assuring delivery of the 
Joint forward plan will be picked up formally through the ICB Board and relevant Board assurance 
committees.

This plan focuses on actions that will be delivered by the NHS in BOB (ICB, NHS Trusts, primary 
care, etc). As we develop as a system it
[...]
ck that 
greater clarity could be 
provided in the primary care 
strategy ambition on 
intended/expected role of 
community services  

The 2023/24 action to develop a primary care strategy 
now includes a more detailed description of a 
community- based model of care – with a particular 
focus on the implementation of integrated 
Neighbourhood teams, in line with the 
recommendations of the Fuller stocktake report.  

 
Prevention and 
Inequalities 

We received feedback that 
requested specific changes to 
Smoking, Weight Management 
and the Drug & Alcohol 
Service Plans to ensure more 
clarity on the outcomes that 
will be delivered 

Feedback was taken into account and where 
appropriate, amends made to the Joint Forward Plan 
service delivery plans to reflect the comments 
received and clarify outcomes.  

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	4 Joint Forward Plan Response
	4b. Appendix B - JFP Summary Pack - Master
	Joint Forward Plan
	Welcome and Foreword �
	Slide Number 3
	Joint Forward Plan on a Page
	Slide Number 5
	1.1 Purpose of the Joint Forward Plan
	1.2 Our System Landscape
	1.3 Our Place Based Partnerships
	1.4 Our Provider Collaboratives
	1.5 Our Wider Partnerships
	Slide Number 11
	2.1 Understanding Our Population’s Health Needs
	2.2 Understanding Our Population’s Experience
	2.3 Understanding Our Performance
	2.3 Understanding Our Performance (cont.)
	2.3 Understanding Our Performance (cont.)
	2.4 Understanding our Sustainability – Finance
	2.4 Understanding our Sustainability – Workforce and Environmental
	Our Biggest System Challenges
	2.6 Developing Our System Response
	2.7. Addressing our Inequalities Challenge
	2.8. Addressing our Model of Care Challenge
	2.9. Addressing our Experience Challenge
	2.10. Addressing our Sustainability Challenge – Workforce
	2.10. Addressing our Sustainability Challenge – Financial 
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	3.1 Promotin

Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JUNE 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Alan Macro (Executive Portfolio Holder: Adult Social Care and Health 

Integration), Sarah Webster (Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West Integrated 
Care Board), Councillor Janine Lewis (Portfolio Holder for Public Health, Culture, Leisure, Sport 
and Countryside), Councillor Joanne Stewart (Shadow Portfolio: Adult Social Care; Integrated 

Health ; Public Health), Councillor David Marsh (Minority Group Spokesperson on Health and 
Wellbeing), Paul Coe (Interim Executive Director - People (DASS & DCS)), April Peberdy 

(Acting Service Director - Communities and Wellbeing) and Garry Poulson (Voluntary Sector 
Representative) 

Members Attending Remotely: John Ashton (Director of Public Health) and Fiona Worby 

(Healthwatch West Berkshire) 
 

Also Present: Rob Bowen (Acting Director of Strategy and Partnerships), (Gordon Oliver 

(Principal Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Heather Codling, Zahid Aziz, 

Matthew Hensby, Jessica Jhundoo Evans, Stephen Leonard, Janet Lippett, Sean Murphy, Dr 
Heike Veldtman and Gail Muirhead and Dr Heike Veldtman 
 

Members Absent: Councillor Lee Dillon and Bernadine Blease 

 

PART I 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

2 Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

It was noted that membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board was on an 
organisational basis. A standing item was retained on the agenda to note any changes in 

personnel. Changes since the last meeting included:  

 Appointment of Councillors Alan Macro, Heather Codling, Lee Dillon, Janine Lewis, Jo 
Stewart and David Marsh to the Health and Wellbeing Board at the annual meeting of 

Council on 25 May; 

 Stephen Leonard had been nominated as a representative of the Royal Berkshire Fire 

and Rescue Service. 

RESOLVED to note the changes. 

3 Joint Forward Plan Response 

Rob Bowen (Acting Director of Strategy and Partnerships, BOB ICB) presented the Joint 
Forward Plan (JFP) (Agenda Item 4). 

The Board was invited to comment on the JFP or ask questions of the ICB. 

A question was asked about whether the views of young people and their parents / 

carers had been sought to inform the Joint Forward Plan. It was explained that a wide 
range of stakeholders had been involved. A series of focus groups had been held, which 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 28 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 
 

included various voluntary / community sector organisations, and there had been an 
emphasis on the ‘start well’ aspects. Although there had not been direct engagement with 

children and young people so far, the ICB aimed to do this in future. It was stressed that 
the JFP was an annual plan. All parties had been feeling their way with this first version, 

and it was recognised that there were things that could be done better for the next 
version. The ICB indicated that it would welcome ideas, advice and support about how to 
better engage with children and young people in future. 

Paul Coe (Executive Director – People) presented the Board’s draft formal response to 
the JFP.  

The Board was invited to comment on the Board’s draft response. 

It was noted that the response was similar to that of the Reading Health and Wellbeing 
Board in that the JFP was broadly supported and it was seen as the first stage in a longer 

journey. It was suggested that integrated action by partners at the ‘place’ level would be 
critical to delivery of change, but concern was expressed that the default position would 

be high level, NHS-based activity. It was stressed that the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and the Director of Public Health had key roles to play in ensuring integration of activities 
across all partners, but there were issues about capacity. It was stressed that Berkshire 

West did not exist as an entity, so the focus needed to be on the contribution of each 
Council and Health and Wellbeing Board and delivery of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy. 

Members praised the honesty that was evident in the JFP, particularly in recognising the 
shortcomings of available data. It was recognised that there were challenges associated 

with certainty of future funding levels and that things may need to change as these were 
confirmed. Workforce issues were also recognised as a key challenge and it was 

suggested ways needed to be found to make people want to stay in the NHS.  

Members felt that the proposed response referenced the key points. However, it was 
suggested that the Board was too remote in terms of how the Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy was performing and regular updates were requested, which gave assurance 
about alignment with the JFP. 

It was noted that the voluntary and community sector had interacted with the JFP 
development process. An alliance had been established between the voluntary sectors 
across the BOB area and it was felt that the sector had been well-heard, with ample 

opportunities to input to the JFP. 

It was highlighted that the JFP referred to tackling tobacco and alcohol consumption, 

which were Public Health functions, which suggested that there was a clear need for 
integrated working. 

Councillor Janine Lewis proposed to accept the report’s recommendation and agree the 

proposed response to the JFP. This was seconded by Councillor Jo Stewart. At the vote, 
the motion was carried. 

RESOLVED to agree the contents of Appendix A for inclusion in the final Plan. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 10.01 am and closed at 10.34 am) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


